Other long term-debt ..... 2,700 — — 2,700
Liability component of subordinated

convertible debenture ..... 92,618 — — 92,618
Deferred gains ..... 32,295 — — 32,295

3,014,530 24,356 39,855 3,078,741

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital ..... 650,000 — — 650,000
Equity component of subordinated

convertible debenture ..... 39,243 — — 39,243
Deficit ..... (39,811) — — (39,811)

649,432 — — 649,432

$3,733,031 $ 24,356 $ 39,855 $3,979,242

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Operations

F-33

407 INTERNATIONAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the period from March 17, 1999 to December 31, 1999
(thousands of dollars)

(unaudited — see compilation report)

407 International 407 ETR Pro Forma
March 17, 1999 to Concession 407 International
December 31, 1999 March 17, 1999 to Pro Forma March 17, 1999 to

Actual May 4, 1999 Adjustments(3) December 31, 1999

Revenues ..... $112,125 $18,953 $ — $131,078

Operating expenses:
Highway tolling ..... 26,807 4,029 — 30,836
Highway maintenance ..... 8,280 1,988 — 10,268
Administration ..... 5,643 2,073 — 7,716
Depreciation and amortization ..... 20,344 3,594 1,054 24,992

61,074 11,684 1,054 73,812

Income (loss) from operations ..... 51,051 7,269 (1,054) 57,266
Interest and other expenses, net ..... 85,862 5,240 17,216 108,318

Income (loss) before income tax ..... (34,811) 2,029 (18,270) (51,052)
Income tax — current ..... 5,000 — 1,000 6,000

Net income (loss) ..... $ (39,811) $ 2,029 $(19,270) $(57,052)

See Accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Operations

F-34

407 INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands of dollars)
(unaudited — see compilation report)

1. GENERAL

407 International Inc. (the ‘‘Company’’) was incorporated on March 17, 1999 for the sole purpose of acquiring the 407 ETR Concession
Company Limited (formerly Ontario Transportation Capital Corporation), such acquisition occurring on May 5, 1999.

The consolidated pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the transactions described below, as if they had occurred on December 31,